

Tricia B. O'Reilly
Joseph L. Linares
WALSH PIZZI O'REILLY
FALANGA LLP
Three Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street, Floor 15
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Tel.: (973) 757-1100

Of counsel (admitted pro hac vice):
Amanda S. Amert
LaRue L. Robinson
Patrick E. Cordova
Reanne Zheng
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456

Attorneys for Defendants

*The Prudential Insurance Company of America,
Prudential Employee Savings Plan Administrative Committee, and
Prudential Employee Savings Plan Investment Oversight Committee*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

YOUNG CHO, Individually and as
Representative of a Class of Similarly
Situated Persons, and on Behalf of the
PRUDENTIAL EMPLOYEE SAVINGS
PLAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA,
PRUDENTIAL EMPLOYEE SAVINGS
PLAN ADMINISTRATIVE
COMMITTEE, PRUDENTIAL
EMPLOYEE SAVINGS PLAN
INVESTMENT OVERSIGHT
COMMITTEE, and DOES NO. 1-20

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:19-cv-19886
(JMV)(SCM)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT**

Electronically Filed

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

ARGUMENT9

I. Cho Fails to State a Claim for Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Count I).11

 A. Cho’s Failure to Plead Facts Showing Prudential Had an Imprudent Process for Selecting, Evaluating, or Retaining Funds Is Fatal to His Claim for Breach of the Duty of Prudence.....12

 1. The Plan’s Reasonable Mix and Range of Investment Options and Low Fees Are Inconsistent With an Inference That Prudential Lacks a Prudent Process.12

 2. Cho’s Allegations About Fund Performance Do Not Support an Inference That Prudential Breached Its Duty of Prudence.....17

 3. Cho Has Not Alleged Any Facts That Support an Inference That the PESP Paid Excessive Recordkeeping Fees.19

 B. Cho’s Breach of the Duty of Loyalty Claim Fails Because He Does Not Allege Facts Suggesting Defendants Acted to Further Their Own Interests.....20

II. Cho Lacks Standing to Bring Claims Regarding All But Four of the Funds He Challenges.....23

III. Cho Fails to State a Claim for Violation of ERISA’s Prohibited Transaction Provisions, Because He Alleges No Facts That Support an Inference That Prudential Intended to Benefit Its Affiliates at the Expense of Participants.27

IV. Cho’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty, Prohibited Transaction, and Duty to Monitor Claims are Time-Barred.....30

V. Cho’s Duty to Monitor and Knowing Breach of Trust Claims Fail.....33

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....10

Ballentine v. U.S.,
486 F.3d 806 (3d Cir. 2007)10, 25

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....10, 21

Bernaola v. Checksmart Fin. LLC,
322 F. Supp. 3d 830 (S.D. Ohio 2018).....35, 36

Birse v. CenturyLink, Inc,
No. 17-02872, 2019 WL 1292861 (D. Colo. Mar. 20, 2019).....19

Briscoe v. Health Care Serv. Corp.,
281 F. Supp. 3d 725 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....36, 37

Buck v. Hampton Twp. Sch. Dist.,
452 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2006)2

Caltagirone v. N.Y. C'mty. Bancorp, Inc.,
257 F. App'x 470 (2d Cir. 2007)27

Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 152 (1993).....26

Crocker v. KV Pharm. Co.,
782 F. Supp. 2d 760 (E.D. Mo. 2010)35

Edes v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.,
417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....35

Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.,
503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007), *abrogated on other grounds, Fifth
Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*, 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014)36

Ferguson v. Ruane Cunniff & Goldfarb Inc.,
 No. 17-6685, 2019 WL 4466714 (S.D.N.Y. Sept.18, 2019).....22, 23, 24

Gluck v. Unisys Corp.,
 960 F.2d 1168 (3rd Cir. 1992).....32

Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP,
 615 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2010)10

Harmon v. FMC Corp.,
 No. 16-6073, 2018 WL 1366621 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 16, 2018).....12, 13

Hecker v. Deere & Co.,
 556 F.3d 575 (7th Cir. 2009)13, 14, 15, 16

Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson,
 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....26

In re Citigroup Erisa Litig.,
 No. 07-9790, 2009 WL 2762708 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2009), *aff'd*
sub nom. In re Citigroup ERISA Litig., 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011)36

In re UBS ERISA Litig.,
 2014 WL 4812387 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2014), *aff'd sub nom.*
Taveras v. UBS AG, 612 F. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2015).....27

Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.,
 673 F.2d 700 (3d Cir. 1982)25

Johnson v. Radian Grp., Inc.,
 No. 08-2007, 2009 WL 2137241 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009).....2

Kamal v. J. Crew Grp., Inc.,
 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019)11

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assoc., Inc.,
 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....26

Long v. Se. Penn. Transp. Auth.,
 903 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2018)11

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
 658 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2011)14, 15

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
No. 16-3981, 2017 WL 2303968 (D. Minn. May 25, 2017), *aff'd*,
898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)16, 22

Montrose Med. Group Participating Savings Plan v. Bulger,
243 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2001)32

Morse v. Stanley,
732 F.2d 1139 (2d Cir. 1984)24

Patterson v. Stanley,
No. 16-6568, 2019 WL 4934834 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2019)passim

Pekar v. U.S. Steel/Edgar Thomson Works,
No. 09-844, 2010 WL 419421 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 2010)26

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Centers
Ret. Plan (“PBGC”) v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)13, 18

Perelman v. Perelman,
793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015)26

Prospect Med., P.C. v. Cigna Corp.,
No. 09-5912, 2013 WL 3146867 (D.N.J. June 19, 2013)2

Renfro v. Unisys Corp.,
671 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2011)13, 14, 15, 24

Sweda v. Univ. of Pennsylvania,
No. CV 16-4329, 2017 WL 4179752 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 21, 2017).....2

Sweda v. University of Pennsylvania,
923 F. 3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019)17, 29, 30, 31

Tibble v. Edison Int’l,
729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), *vacated on other grounds*, 575 U.S.
523 (2015).....15

White, v. Chevron Corp.,
 No. 16-0793, 2016 WL 4502808 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 29, 2016).....passim

Wilcox v. Georgetown Univ.,
 No. 18-422, 2019 WL 132281 (D.D.C. Jan. 8, 2019)27

Yost v. Anthem Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 16-00079, 2016 WL 4151214 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 2, 2016).....2

Young v. GM Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 550 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), *aff'd*, 325 F. App'x 31 (2d
 Cir. 2009)34

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)26

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D)29, 30

29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(5).....31

29 U.S.C. §1108(b)(8).....31

29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)32

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-8, FR-1735

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(c)-(d)34

42 Fed. Reg. 18734-01, 18735 (Apr. 8, 1977).....31

56 Fed. Reg. 10724-01 (Mar. 13, 1991)31

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(1).....10, 25

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(6).....2, 10

PGIM Investments, *Products Overview*, <https://www.pgim.com/pgim-investments/investments-products> (last visited Jan 23, 2020)23

Prudential Financial, Inc., *For Institutions: PGIM at a Glance*,
<https://www.prudential.com/institutions/investment-management>
(last visited Jan. 23, 2020)2, 3, 23

Prudential Financial, Inc., *Prisma Health Renews Partnership* (Jan. 8,
2020), [https://news.prudential.com/prisma-health-renews-
partnership-with-prudential-to-oversee-13b-in-retirement-
assets.htm](https://news.prudential.com/prisma-health-renews-partnership-with-prudential-to-oversee-13b-in-retirement-assets.htm);24

Prudential Financial, Inc., *Wayne County and Prudential Retirement
Continue 20-year Partnership* (July 22, 2019),
[https://news.prudential.com/wayne-county-and-prudential-
retirement-continue-20-year-partnership-with-650m-in-assets.htm](https://news.prudential.com/wayne-county-and-prudential-retirement-continue-20-year-partnership-with-650m-in-assets.htm)24
